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TDD: (217)782-9143

November7, 2003

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

RE: NOTICE OF PROVISIONAL VARIANCE APPROVAL
PV-2004-03

DearMs. Gunn:

Pursuantto Subsection37(b)of the EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS 5/37(b)),attachedis
a copyof the Illinois EPA’srecentapprovalof a requestfor provisionalvariance. As youknow,
theBoardmustmaintainfor public inspectioncopiesofall provisionalvariances~ilcdwith itby
theIllinois EPA. Pleasefeel free to call me atthenumberreferencedaboveshouldyou haveany
questions.

Sincerely,

ConnieL. Tonsor
AssociateCounsel
Division of Legal Counsel

Attachment
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY

November7, 2003

City ofPolo ) ~ ~‘4- O 3 ~ 4’
Petitioner, )

)
v. )

) PV-2004-03
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

) (ProvisionalVariance-Water)

)
Respondent. )

)

Re: ProvisionalVarianceFrom 35 Iii. Adm. Code302.212 for AmmoniaNitrogen,
304.120(c)for CBOD5,and304.120(c)for SuspendedSolids
NPDESPermit# 1L0030449

DearMayorOosten:

On October 14, 2003, and October 17, 2003, the Illinois EnvironmentalProtection
Agency(Illinois EPA) receivedtheattachedin which the City of Polo (City) requesteda
provisional variance from 35 Iii. Adm. Code 302.212 for ammonia nitrogen, and
304.120(c) for CBOD5 and suspendedsolids For the reasonsdiscussedbelow, the

Illinois EPAhasdecidedto GRANT theCity’s request.

The City seeksa provisional variance to replace the center column of the rotary
distributormechanismin the secondarytrickling filter process.Units that will remainin
operationduring the term of the provisional varianceinclude fine screening,primary
settling, final settling, tertiary aeratedlagoon, wet weather flow lagoon, anaerobic
digestionandsludgedryingbeds.

Basedon its review,theIllinois EPA hasconcludedthefollowing:

1. Theenvironmentalimpactfrom theproposedactivity shouldbeminimal;
2. No otherreasonablealternativeappearsavailable;
3. No publicwatersuppliesshouldbeaffected;
4. No federalregulationswill precludethegrantingofthisrequest;and
5. The Citywill faceanarbitraryandunreasonablehardshipif therequestis

not granted.

TheIllinois EPAherebyGRANTS theCity aprovisionalvariancefrom 35 Ill. Adm.
Code302.212 for ammonianitrogen,from 35 Ill. Adm. Code304.120(c)for CBOD5



andtotal suspendedsolids. Theprovisionalvariancewill runfor a45-dayperiod
beginningOctober14, 2003,throughNovember27, 2003,andis subjectto thefollowing
specificconditions:

A. Duringthevarianceperiod,theCity’s effluent shallmeetthemonthly
averageconcentrationsof50 mg/l for CBOD5, 50mgIl for total suspended

solids,and6.4 mg/i for ammonianitrogen.

B. Duringthevarianceperiod,theCity’s effluentshallmeetthedaily
maximumconcentrationsof75 mg/i for CBOD5 75 mg/l for total

suspendedsolids,and8.5 mg/l for ammonianitrogen.

C. TheCity shallnotifyJayBalmeroftheIllinois EPAby telephoneat
217/782-9720whenconstructionstartsandagainwhenconstructionis
completed.Writtenconfirmationofeachnoticeshallbe sentwithin five
daysto the following address:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofWater— WaterPollution Control
Attention: BarbConner
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast,MC #19
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

D. TheCity shallsign acertificateofacceptanceofthisprovisionalvariance
andforwardthatcertificateto JayBalmerattheaddressindicatedabove
within tendaysofthedateofthis order. Thecertificationshouldtakethe
following form:

I (We) , herebyacceptandagreeto be
boundby all termsandconditionsoftheprovisionalvariance
grantedbytheIllinois EPA in dated

Petitioner

AuthorizedAgent

Title

Date



B. TheCity shallcontinueto monitorandmaintaincompliancewith all other
parametersandconditionsspecifiedin its NationalPollutantElimination
PermitNo. IL 0030449.

TheIllinois EPAgrantsthisprovisionalvariancein accordancewith its authority
containedin Sections35(b),36(c),and37 (b) oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtection
Act (415ILCS 5/35(b), 36(c),and37(b))(2002). Thedecisionto grantthisprovisional
varianceis not intendedto addresscompliancewithanyotherapplicablelaws or
regulations.

i erely,

( ~4’sephE.
—“ChiefLegalCounsel

Enclosure
CC: IPCB,Clerk

Matt Hansen,P.B.,Willett, Hofuiiann& Associates,Inc.



bcc: ConnieTonsor
RogerCallaway
VeraHerst
JoanMuraro
JayBalmer
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WILLETT, HOFMANN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

809 EAST SECOND STREET
DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021

815 284-3381 FAX 815 284-3385
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BERNHARD H. KLINGENBERG, P.E., P.L.S.
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

RONALD J. STEENKEN, P.E., SE.
PRESIDENT
GENERAL MANAGER
DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING

THOMAS W. HOUCK, P.E., AlA.
VICE PRESIDENT
SECRETARY-TREASURER
DIRECTOR OFARCHITECTURE

JERRY L. HINRICHS, P.E.
VICE PRESIDENT
DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING

ROBERTM. GASPER, PE.
VICE PRESIDENT
DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofWater
Division of WaterPollution Control
ComplianceAssuranceSection
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276

Re: City ofPolo, Illinois
WastewaterTreatmentPlant
NPDESProvisionalVarianceRequest

Gentlemen:

On behalfof theCity of Polo, we arerequestingaprovisionalvariancefor theirNPDESpermit limits
at the wastewatertreatment plant per the application requirements stated in TITLE 35:
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency;Part 180: ProceduresandCriteria for ReviewingApplicationsfor
ProvisionalVariances;SubpartB: Applications for ProvisionalVariances;Section 180.202b). We
haveaddressedbelowthe13 items in Section180.202b) on an item by itembasis.

1. The provisional variancerequestedis to waive the CBOD5, SuspendedSolids and Ammonia
Nitrogendischargelimit andallow theCity to dischargesettledsewageto theBuffalo Creekfor a
periodof 45 days. The provisional varianceis neededto allow the City to replacethe center
columnoftherotarydistributormechanismin theirsecondarytrickling filter process.

2. The provisionalvarianceis neededto allow theCity to replacethecentercolumn of the rotary
distributormechanismin their secondarytrickling filter process. The centercolumn allows the
four (4) distributor armsto rotateanddischargethewastewaterfrom theprimaryclarifier evenly
over thetrickling filter media. Currentlytheoperatorhasto manuallyrotate thedistributorarms
periodicallyduringthedayto getasomewhatevendistributionoverthetrickling filter media.

TheCity of Polo is a small ruralcommunitywith a populationof2,477locatedapproximately13
miles northwestofDixon, Illinois in southwestOgle County.

3. The City of Polo wastewatertreatmentplant processesapproximately0.313 mgd of domestic
sewagea dày for treatmentand dischargeto the Buffalo Creek. The City of Polo operatesa
tertiary treatmentplant, which includesfine screening,primary settling, a secondarytrickling
filter, final settling, a tertiary aeratedlagoon, a wet weatherflow lagoon,anaerobicdigestions
andsludgedrying beds.

809 E. SECOND STREET
DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021

815 284-3381 FAX 815 284-3385

57 AIRPORT DRIVE
ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61109

815 964-2897 FAX 815 964-2899

212 THIRD AVENUE
STERLING, ILLINOIS 61081

815 626-3861 FAX 815 626-5645

LINCOLNSHIRE BUSINESS CENTER
701 ESSINGTON ROAD
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60435

815 725-4525



Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofWater
Division ofWaterPollution Control
ComplianceAssuranceSection
October14, 2003
Page2 of 3

TheCity hasorderedthecentercolumn unit from Walker Process,andadelivery scheduleof six
(6) weeksis anticipated. Also theCity is obtaininga proposalfrom a local contractorto install
thecentercolumnunit whenit arriveson site. The provisional varianceis neededbecausethe
operatormaynotmeeteffluentstandardswhile he manuallyoperatesthedistributorarmsto try to
maintain someuniform flow over thetrickling filter. Also the trickling filter will have to be
bypassedcompletelyfor 2 to 3 dayswhile thecentercolumnunit is beingreplaced.

4. The City will attemptto maintain the best treatmentefficiency possiblethrough the trickling
filter during the 6 weekperiod while they wait for the new centercolumn unit, by manually
rotating the distributor arms periodically during the day. The City will have to bypass
completionaroundthetrickling filter for 2 to 3 dayswhile thecontractorremovesthe existing
centercolumn andinstalls thenewone. Whenthetrickling filter is beingbypassed,thetreatment
processstepsshall includefine screening,primarysettling,final settlingandtertiary lagoon.

The City’s NPDESpermit dischargelimits are 10 mg/l for CBOD5, 12 mg/i for suspendedsolids

and 1.4 mg/I (April-October)and2.2 mg/i (November- March) for AmmoniaNitrogen.

5. Thereareno materialsin thedrinking waterexceedingtheallowableIEPA regulationlimits.

6. Theenvironmentalimpactsof thevariancewill beminimal to the Buffalo Creek,especiallyif the
City can maintain effluent quality near their currentNPDES permit limits for CBOD5 and
suspendedsolidsby still utilizing thetrickling filter for six (6) weeksuntil thenewcentercolumn
arrivesandthen utilizing all othertreatmentprocesswhile the trickling filter is being repaired
andthe trickling filter mustbe completelybypassed.

7. TheCity will be utilizing all theothertreatmentprocessduring therepairofthetrickling filter to
maintainthebesteffluent quality theycanachieve.TheCity would haveto constructadditional
treatmentfacilities or haul their wastewaterto anothertreatmentplant with reservecapacityto
handletheCity’s wastewaterloadings.

8. The City hasorderedthecentercolumnunit from Walker Process,anda delivery scheduleof six
(6) weeksis anticipated. The City will still utilize the trickling filter in thetreatmentprocessby
manuallyrotating the distributorarms during the day. The trickling filter will not provide as
effectivetreatmentwith this typeof operation,butwill providethemaximumtreatmentavailable.
Also the City is obtaininga proposalfrom a competentlocal contractorthatis familiar with this
type ofconstructionto install thecentercolumn unit when it arriveson site. It is anticipatedthe
trickling filter will haveto be bypassedfor 2 to 3 dayswhile the centercolumn unit is being
replaced. The City will utilize the othertreatmentprocessto maintain themaximumtreatment
efficiencypossible.
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Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofWater
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ComplianceAssuranceSection
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276

Re: City ofPolo, Illinois
WastewaterTreatmentPlant
NPDESProvisionalVarianceRequest

Gentlemen:

On behalfof theCity of Polo, we arerequestingaprovisionalvariancefor theirNPDESpermit limits
at the wastewater treatment plant per the application requirements stated in TITLE 35:
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency;Part 180: ProceduresandCriteria forReviewingApplicationsfor
ProvisionalVariances;SubpartB: Applicationsfor ProvisionalVariances;Section180.202b). We
haveaddressedbelowthe13 items in Section180.202b) on an item by itembasis.

1. The provisional variancerequestedis to waive the CBOD5, SuspendedSolids and Ammonia
Nitrogendischargelimit andallowthe City to dischargesettledsewageto theBuffalo Creekfor a
periodof 45 days. The provisional varianceis neededto allow theCity to replacethe center
columnoftherotarydistributormechanismin their secondarytrickling filter process.

2. Theprovisional varianceis neededto allow the City to replacethecentercolumnof therotary
distributor mechanismin their secondarytrickling filter process. The centercolumn allows the
four (4) distributorarmsto rotateanddischargethe wastewaterfrom theprimaryclarifier evenly
over thetrickling filter media. Currentlytheoperatorhasto manuallyrotatethe distributorarms
periodicallyduringthedayto get a somewhatevendistributionover the trickling filter media.

TheCity of Polo is a small rural communitywith apopulationof2,477locatedapproximately13
milesnorthwestofDixon, Illinois in southwestOgle County.

3. The City of Polo wastewatertreatmentplant processesapproximately0.3 13 mgd of domestic
sewagea day for treatmentand dischargeto the Buffalo Creek. The City of Polo operatesa
tertiary treatmentplant, which includesfine screening,primary settling, a secondarytrickling
filter, final settling, a tertiary aeratedlagoon, a wet weatherflow lagoon, anaerobicdigestions
andsludgedrying beds.
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TheCity hasorderedthe centercolumnunit from Walker Process,anda delivery scheduleofsix
(6) weeksis anticipated.Also theCity is obtainingaproposaFfrorna local contractorto install
the centercolumnunit whenit arriveson site. Theprovisionalvarianceis neededbecausethe
operatormaynot meeteffluentstandardswhile he manuallyoperatesthedistributorarmsto try to
maintain someuniform flow over the trickling filter. Also the trickling filter will have to be
bypassedcompletelyfor 2 to 3 dayswhile thecentercolumnunit is beingreplaced.

4. The City will attemptto maintain the best treatmentefficiency possiblethrough the trickling
filter during the 6 week period while theywait for the new centercolumn unit, by manually
rotating the distributor arms periodically during the day. The City will have to bypass
completionaroundthetrickling filter for 2 to 3 dayswhile thecontractorremovestheexisting
centercolumnandinstallsthenewone. Whenthetrickling filter is beingbypassed,thetreatment
processstepsshall includefine screening,primarysettling,final settlingandtertiary lagoon.

The City’s NPDESpermit dischargelimits are 10 mg/l for CBOD5, 12 mg/l for suspendedsolids

and 1.4 mg/l (April-October)and2.2 mg/l (November- March) for AmmoniaNitrogen.

5. Thereareno materialsin thedrinkingwaterexceedingtheallowableJEPAregulationlimits.

6. Theenvironmentalimpactsofthevariancewill be minimal to the Buffalo Creek,especiallyif the
City can maintain effluent quality near their current NPDES permit limits for CBOD5 and
suspendedsolidsby still utilizing the trickling filter for six (6) weeksuntil thenewcentercolumn
arrivesand then utilizing all othertreatmentprocesswhile the trickling filter is being repaired
andthe trickling filter mustbe completelybypassed.

7. TheCity will be utilizing all theothertreatmentprocessduringtherepairof thetrickling filter to
maintainthebesteffluent quality theycanachieve. TheCity would haveto constructadditional
treatmentfacilities or haul their wastewaterto anothertreatmentplant with reservecapacityto
handletheCity’s wastewaterloadings.

8. TheCity hasorderedthecentercolumnunit from Walker Process,anda delivery scheduleof six
(6) weeksis anticipated. The City will still utilize the trickling filter in thetreatmentprocessby
manuallyrotating the distributor armsduring the day. The trickling filter will not provide as
effectivetreatmentwith this typeof operation,but will providethemaximumtreatmentavailable.
Also theCity is obtainingaproposalfrom a competentlocal contractorthat is familiar with this
typeof constructionto install the centercolumn unit when it arriveson site. It is anticipatedthe
trickling filter will haveto be bypassedfor 2 to 3 days while the centercolumn unit is being
replaced. The City will utilize the othertreatmentprocessto maintain themaximumtreatment
efficiencypossible.
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DIxon, IllInois 61021-0387
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FAX TRANSMITTAL

212 Third Avenue
St~rIing,illInois 61081
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Rockford, Illinois 61109
815/984-2897

e-mail: wharock~xta.com

Lincoinehire Rusiness Center
701 EssIn~tanRoad
Jollet. IIIirioi~60438
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DATE: October 17, 2003

TO: IEPA ATIN: Jay Baimer

FROM: Matt Hansen FAX #: 217.557.1407

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS SHEET

REFERENCE: Polo. Illinois

Provisional Variance_Request

3

We revised the letter to include the start and end date of the provisional variance and the average
daily and maximum daily limits.

Call if you have any questions.

CON~IDENTIALIDYNOTICE
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idcntificd occlpienc. or his/her *gcnt. Is Bcrictiy prohibited. If you teE not the identilled recipient, thosemotcrlti, have been transmittedto you In error, I’Iouc call ut
imrnediitel

1
’to areangcfor ourretrievaloftheir doc~amcnti.
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Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofWater
Division of Water Pollution Control
ComplianceAssuranceSection
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276

Re: City ofPolo,Illinois
WastewaterT~eafrnentPlant
NPDES ProvisionalVarianceRequest

Gentlemen:

OnbehalfoftheCity ofPolo,we arerequestingaprovisionalvariancefortheirNPDESpermitlimits
at the wastewatertreatment plant per the application requirements stated in TITLE 35:
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency;Part 180: ProceduresandCriteria forReviewingApplicationsfor
ProvisionalVariances;SubpartB: Applicationsfor ProvisionalVariances;Section180.202b). We
haveaddressedbelow the 13 items in Section180.202b) on an item by item basis.

1. The provisional variancerequestedis to waive the CBOD~,SuspendedSolids and Ammonia
Nitrogendischargelimit andallow theCity to dischargesettledsewageto theBuffalo Creekfor a
period of 45 days. The provisionalvarianceis neededto allow the City to replacethe center
column of the rotary distributor mechanismin their secondarytrickling filter process. W~
requesta startdatefor the45-dayprovisionalvarianceofOctober14. 2003 andan enddatefcr
theprovisionalvarianceofNovember27. 2003.

2. The provisionalvarianceis neededto allow the City to replacethe centercolumnof the rotary
distributormechanismin their secondarytrickling filter process,The centercolumn allows the
four (4) distributor armsto rotateanddischargethewastewaterfrom theprimarycLarifierevenly
over thetrickling filter media. Currentlytheoperatorhasto manuallyrotatethedistributorarms
periodicallyduringthe dayto get asomewhatevendistributionoverthe tricklingfilter media.

The City ofPolo is a small rural communitywith apopulationof2,477 locatedapproximately13
milesnorthwestofDixon, Illinois in southwestOgle County.

3. The City of Polo wastewatertreatmentplant proccs~esapproximately0.313 mgd of domestic
sewagea day for treatmentand dischargeto theBuffalo Creek. The City of Polo operatesa
tertiary treatmentplant, which IncludesfIne screeningsprimary settling, a secondarytrickling
filter, final settling, a tertiary aeratedlagoon,awet weatherflow lagoon, anaerobicdigestions
andsludgedrying beds.
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